Effective February 2005
(Supercedes September, 2000)
Bulletin # 540
I n s t a l l a t i o n
a n d
M a i n t e n a n c e
M a n u a l
with Safety Information

49 092.0372 Steel Pipe Plug–3/8 in. NPT
50 092.04911 Brass Pipe Nipple–1/4 in. NPT x 2 in. Long
51 092.04931 Brass Pipe Nipple–1/4 in. NPT x 3 in. Long
52 092.078 Brass Male Hex Nipple–3/8 in. NPT to 3/8 in. NPT
53 094.1403 Brass Male Straight Conn-3/8 in. Plas to 3/8 NPT
54 094.1408 Plastic 3/8 in. to 1/4 in. NPT Swivel Elbow
55 094.1409 Brass Male Swivel Elbow-3/8 in. Plas to 3/8 NPT
56 094.14098 Brass Female Hex Coupling
57 094.1149 Polyethylene Tuing 3/8 in. O.D.
59 – Support Spacer
– B-13940 Model TA
– B-13941-1 Model 138-SP & 190-SP
– B-13941-2 Model 138-ACC
– B-13941-3 Model TL, 190-ACC, 190-ACZ, 190-LR, 190-RB
60 – Mounting Angle–LH
– B-13791-15L 15 in. OAW Conveyor
– B-13791-16L 16 in. OAW Conveyor
– B-13791-18L 18 in. OAW Conveyor
– B-13791-20L 20 in. OAW Conveyor
– B-13791-22L 22 in. OAW Conveyor
– B-13791-24L 24 in. OAW Conveyor
– B-13791-26L 26 in. OAW Conveyor
– B-13791-28L 28 in. OAW Conveyor
– B-13791-30L 30 in. OAW Conveyor
– B-13791-34L 34 in. OAW Conveyor
– B-13791-36L 36 in. OAW Conveyor
– B-13791-40L 40 in. OAW Conveyor
– B-13791-42L 42 in. OAW Conveyor
61 – Mounting Angle–RH
– B-13791-15R 15 in. OAW Conveyor
– B-13791-16R 16 in. OAW Conveyor
– B-13791-18R 18 in. OAW Conveyor
– B-13791-20R 20 in. OAW Conveyor
– B-13791-22R 22 in. OAW Conveyor
– B-13791-24R 24 in. OAW Conveyor
– B-13791-26R 26 in. OAW Conveyor
– B-13791-28R 28 in. OAW Conveyor
– B-13791-30R 30 in. OAW Conveyor
– B-13791-34R 34 in. OAW Conveyor
– B-13791-36R 36 in. OAW Conveyor
– B-13791-40R 40 in. OAW Conveyor
– B-13791-42R 42 in. OAW Conveyor
62 – Spacer
– B-13789 Model TA
– B-13790-1 Model 138-SP & 190-SP
– B-13790-2 Model 138-ACC

77 097.10797 1M Cordset with Rectangular DIN Connector
78 099.441 “Test/Reset” Decal
Ref. Part
No. No.
1 – Pusher Bed
– B-13846 14 in. thru 18 in. Stroke
– B-13847 18 in. thru 24 in. Stroke
– B-13848 24 in. thru 30 in. Stroke
2 032.209 AC/DC Proximity Switch
3 B-13786 Switch Mounting Bracket
4 B-13782 Guide Attachment Plate
5 B-15230 Wearstrip Support Bracket
6 B-15232 Side Wearstrip Support Angle
7 B-15229 Guide Wearstrip
8 – Ram Weldment
– B-13794-18 14 in. thru 18 in. Stroke
– B-13794-24 18 in. thru 24 in. Stroke
– B-13794-30 24 in. thru 30 in. Stroke
9 – Ram Face
– B-13801-12 12 in. Wide
– B-13801-18 18 in. Wide
– B-13801-24 24 in. Wide
10 B-13777 Sensor Bar–Long
11 B-13792 Sensor Bar–Short
12 B-13845 Conduit Box
13 B-15233 Conduit Box Support
14 032-271 3-Position Selector Switch
15 B-13775 Cylinder Cushion
16 B-13776 Washer Plate
17 B-13780 Cylinder Mounting Bracket Assembly–Rear
18 B-13793 Cylinder Mounting Bracket
19 B-13787 Cylinder Bumper
20 – Front Cover
– B-13770-18 14 in. thru 18 in. Stroke
– B-13770-24 18 in. thru 24 in. Stroke
– B-13770-30 24 in. thru 30 in. Stroke
21 – Bottom Guard
– B-13842-18 14 in. thru 18 in. Stroke
– B-13842-24 18 in. thru 24 in. Stroke
– B-13842-30 24 in. thru 30 in. Stroke
22 B-13841 Back Guard
23 B-14382 Back Plate
24 043.001 1/4 Turn Stud Fastener #180
25 043.004 1/4 Turn Stud Fastener #280
26 043.011 1/4 Turn Stud Fastener Receptacle
27 043.012 Stud Retainer
28 092.165 Over Center Draw Latch with Keeper
29 099.1255 Snap Bushing–1/2 in. I.D.
30 035.112 Conduit Locknut–1/2 in.
31 – Air Cylinder
– 094.1215 14 in. thru 18 in. Stroke
– 094.1216 18 in. thru 24 in. Stroke
– 094.1217 24 in. thru 30 in. Stroke
32 094.131 Eye Bracket
33 092.162 Muffler
34 – Muffler Tube
– B-13788-18 14 in. thru 18 in. Stroke
– B-13788-24 18 in. thru 24 in. Stroke
– B-13788-30 24 in. thru 30 in. Stroke
35 B-13783 Valve Bracket
36 094.108034 4-Way Single Solenoid Valve
37 094.108035 4-Way Double Solenoid Valve
38 094.1082 Muffler–1/4 in.NPT